Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2017 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE First Reader

Senate Bill 39 (Senator Mathias) Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Somerset County - Code of Public Local Laws - Cross-References and Corrections

This bill corrects cross-references to the Annotated Code of Maryland in the Code of Public Local Laws of Somerset County and updates incorrect references to the County Treasurer to the Supervisor of Tax Collection in the Code of Public Local Laws of Somerset County.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The bill does not materially affect Somerset County operations or

finances.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law/Background: Chapter 194 of 2013 abolished the elected office of County Treasurer in Somerset County and transferred all functions and responsibilities to the Somerset County Supervisor of Tax Collection. The Somerset County commissioners must appoint a Supervisor of Tax Collection who is required to work with the Tax Collection Office as part of the Finance Department under the direction of the Finance Director.

The Somerset County budget includes \$296,996 for salaries, expenses, and benefits for the County Tax Collection Office.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Somerset County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - January 10, 2017

mm/tso

Analysis by: Michael Sanelli Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510

(301) 970-5510